
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 9 December 2024 

Chair: Councillor J Hall 
Vice-Chair: Councillor L Tift 
 
To: All Members of the Council 
 
 

 
 

 

MEETING: Full Council 

DATE: Tuesday, 17 December 2024 at 6.00 pm 

VENUE: 
Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark,  
NG24 1BY 

 
You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  

and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  
business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill on Tel: 01636 655243 Email: Nigel.hill@newark-

sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 

streamed online 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

4.   Minutes from the meeting held on 15 October 2024 
 

5 - 20 

5.   Communications which the Chairman, Leader, Chief Executive or Portfolio 
Holders may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

6.   In accordance with Rule No. 3.1 to receive the presentation or the debating 
of any Petitions from Members of the Council (if any) 
 

 

7.   Questions from Members of the Public and Council (if any) 
 

 

8.   Political Composition of the Council and Allocation of Seats on Committees 
 

21 - 29 

9.   Proposed Schedule of Meetings 2025/26 
 

30 - 36 

10.   Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2025/26 
 

37 - 40 

11.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2024/25 
 

41 - 51 

12.   Review of Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-27 
 

52 - 99 

13.   Notices of Motion 
 

 

 Cross-Party Support for Local Farmers and Protection Against the Impact 
of Recent Budget Changes 
 
In accordance with the Rule No. 3.4.3, Councillor J. Lee will move and 
Councillor P. Farmer will second a motion to the following effect: 
 
“Context:  
 
Following the recent Budget announcement by Chancellor Rachel Reeves 
MP, significant changes to inheritance tax have been introduced that 
directly impacts our district’s farming community. Changes, to cap 
agricultural property relief at £1 million for farms, are a threat to the 
viability of small to medium sized farms in our district.  
 
This Council should note that the average UK farm size is 213 acres(1) and 
land values in Newark and Sherwood average £11,000 per acre(2), 
depending on grade and area (source Savills) means the land value alone is 
£2.3 million and with other assets included most average farms in our area 

 



carry a IHT rating of over £3,000,000.  The Country Land and Business 
Association (CLA) puts the total farms affected in the UK at 70,000(3) .  
 
The resultant changes to the cap could force local farmers to sell portions of 
their holdings to pay for the inheritance tax burdens.  
 
Selling holdings will impact farmers and the farming community’s ability to 
produce food and threatens national food security at a time when 
geopolitical tensions threaten to destabilise global food production 
capacity. Furthermore, it will also increase our district’s food supply chain in 
turn increasing the logistical CO2 footprint at a time when global carbon 
emissions are still on the increase.  
 
Farming also supports environmental objectives such as increasing 
biodiversity through habitat creation and support for pollinators whilst 
simultaneously enhancing natural flood management like tree planting and 
creating and maintaining buffer zones to mitigate localised flooding.  
 
Detail: 
 
The Council recognises: 
 
• The invaluable contribution of farmers to our district, our food security, 
enhancing the natural environment and the local economy. 
 
• The immediate and long-term risks posed to local farmers and multi-
generational farming families by the current Budget measures. 
 
This Council resolves to write to the Chancellor of the Exchequer, Rachel 
Reeves MP, on behalf of Newark and Sherwood District’s farming 
community and urge a reconsideration of the most recent budget decision 
to levy inheritance tax on agricultural land and protect family-owned farms 
from excessive tax burdens that threaten their operations and legacy.” 
 
1)Source DEFRA (Statics for agricultural land use in the UK at 1 June 2023. Accessed 4 Dec 
2024) 
2) Source Savills (ww.savills.com). Accessed 4 Dec 2024 
3)Source CLA 

 
14.   Minutes for Noting 

 
 

 (a)  Cabinet - 4 November 2024 
 

100 - 107 

 (b)  Policy and Performance Improvement Committee - 28 October 
2024 
 

108 - 113 

 (c)  Policy and Performance Improvement Committee - 25 November 
2024 
 

114 - 119 

 (d)  Planning Committee - 3 October 2024 
 

120 - 124 



 (e)  Planning Committee - 14 October 2024 
 

125 - 127 

 (f)  Planning Committee - 11 November 2024 
 

128 - 137 

 (g)  Cabinet - 3 December 2024 
 

To Follow 

 (h)  Executive Shareholder Committee - 3 December 2024 
 

To Follow 

 (i)  Planning Committee - 5 December 2024 
 

To Follow 

15.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
None 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark,  NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 15 October 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor J Hall (Chair) 

Councillor L Tift (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor N Allen, Councillor A Amer, Councillor A Brazier, Councillor 
L Brazier, Councillor C Brooks, Councillor R Cozens, Councillor S Crosby, 
Councillor L Dales, Councillor D Darby, Councillor P Farmer, Councillor 
A Freeman, Councillor S Forde, Councillor P Harris, Councillor S Haynes, 
Councillor R Holloway, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor J Kellas, 
Councillor J Lee, Councillor K Melton, Councillor S Michael, Councillor 
D Moore, Councillor E Oldham, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor 
C Penny, Councillor M Pringle, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor 
K Roberts, Councillor N Ross, Councillor S Saddington, Councillor 
T Smith, Councillor M Shakeshaft, Councillor M Spoors, Councillor 
P Taylor and Councillor T Wildgust 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor I Brown, Councillor T Thompson and Councillor T Wendels 

 
Prior to the transaction of business, the Council stood in silence in memory of Neil Tift who 
worked in Housing Income & Leaseholder Management. 
 
23 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 

STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair advised the Council that the meeting was being recorded and streamed 
online in accordance with usual practice. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED the interests previously declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 12 – 
Minutes for Noting. 

 
25 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2024 

 
 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2024 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

26 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIR, LEADER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR PORTFOLIO 
HOLDERS MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chair informed Members that she had invited two students, Elizabeth Woods and 
Jaya Kalia, from The Minster School, Southwell, to speak to the Council about their 
personal aspirations for the future and their thoughts on how the Council may help to 
improve their community.  Elizabeth and Jaya addressed the Council. 
 

Agenda Page 5

Agenda Item 4



The students were thanked for their attendance by Members. 
 
The Chair also informed Members of recent events both herself and the Vice-Chair 
had attended on behalf of the Council, including the Boots & Berets Awards 
Ceremony, the Nottinghamshire Day Flag Raising Ceremony, hosting the Merchant 
Navy Day Flag Raising, the Tour of Britain, the 84th Anniversary of the Battle of Britain 
and the Council’s own Community & Sports Award.   
 
The Chair also extended her congratulations to Officers at the National Civil War 
Centre – Newark Museum who had been awarded the prestigious accolade of winning 
a ‘Family Friendly Museum of the Year’ award.   
 
The Chair also announced her charities as Newark Women’s Aid; Nottinghamshire 
Wildlife Trust; and Nottinghamshire Mind (Newark). 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Climate & the Environment thanked the Street Scene Team 
for their efforts to open the Sherwood Avenue Park.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing advised that the Council had been shortlisted for the 
Best Development Team – Rural/Suburban at the Inside Housing Awards.  He also 
advised that Alexander Lodge was being considered for another award as was Dale 
Lane, Blidworth.  He also referred to the recently adopted Garden Tidy Scheme which 
offered one-off support to residents, thanking the Tenant Engagement Board for their 
support of this initiative.    
 

27 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCIL (IF ANY) 
 

 In accordance with Rule No. 3.3.3, one question had been submitted by Councillor R. 
Jackson to the Council.  Details of the question put forward and the response given by 
Councillor P. Taylor are attached as Appendix A to the minutes. 
 

28 LEADERS APPOINTMENTS 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive which detailed changes to 
the appointments made by the Executive Leader of the Council for Portfolio Holders 
and the Cabinet and also set out new Portfolio Holder remits following the changes.   
 
AGREED to note the appointments of the Cabinet Members and Portfolio Holders 

and the revised remits of Portfolio Holders. 
 

29 POLITICAL COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON 
COMMITTEES 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive which sought to approve the 
allocation of seats to Political Groups in accordance with Appendix A to the report and 
to the changes to appointments to Committees as detailed in Appendix B to the 
report.   
 

The changes were required following the formation of a Green Party Group on the 
Council. 
 Agenda Page 6



AGREED with 34 votes for and 2 abstentions that: 
 

a) the allocation of seats to Political Groups (as set out in Appendix B to 
the Minutes) be approved; and 
 

b) the changes to appointments to Committees (as set out in the 
Schedule attached as Appendix C to the Minutes) be approved. 

 
30 RECORD OF URGENT DECISION - EXPANSION OF THE CARELINE SERVICE 

 
 NOTED the record of the urgent decision taken in accordance with the provisions 

of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

31 NOTICES OF MOTION 
 

 Building Regulations 
 
In accordance with the Rule No. 3.4.3, Councillor R Jackson moved and Councillor R 
Holloway, seconded a motion to the following effect: 
 
“There continues to be pressure for renewable energy solutions such as solar to 
address our moves towards achieving net zero. A simple way we could help and 
reduce pressure for solar farms taking up valuable agricultural land would be to 
require all new housing and warehouses to incorporate solar panels. I know that Part 
L of the Building Regulations goes some way towards this but I think we can and 
should go further. I would ask that the Council considers how it could introduce such a 
policy in the future and that it writes to Angela Rayner, the Secretary of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government to ask that Building Regulations are 
strengthened in order to require solar panels on all new appropriate developments as 
standard.” 
 
The motion, on being put to the vote, was declared lost with 14 votes for, 19 against 
and 3 abstentions. 
 
Winter Fuel Allowance 
 

In accordance with the Rule No. 3.4.3, Councillor R Holloway moved and Councillor T 
Smith, seconded a motion to the following e
[...]
l charities and community 
organisations to ensure that all eligible pensions in Newark & Sherwood are 
supported in claiming their entitlement. “ 

 
(Meeting adjourned at 7.51pm and recommenced at 8.05pm) 
 
Following the adjournment the Chair announced that the amendment to the original 
motion had been accepted by Councillor R Holloway as the mover.  This therefore 
became an alternation to the motion in accordance with Rule No. 4.7.1 and was 
debated by the Council. 
 
The motion, on being put to the vote, was agreed unanimously.   
 
In accordance with Rule No. 5.4 a recorded vote was taken as follows: 
 

Name of Councillor Vote 

Neil Allen For 

Adrian Amer For 

Alice Brazier For 

Lee Brazier For 

Celia Brooks For 

Rowan Cozens For 

Susan Crosby For 

Linda Dales For 

Debbie Darby For 

Phil Farmer For 

Simon Forde For 

Andy Freeman For 

Jean Hall For 

Peter Harris For 

Simon Haynes For 

Rhona Holloway For 

Roger Jackson For 

Jack Kellas For 

Johno Lee For 

Keith Melton For 

Sylvia Michael For 

David Moore For 

Emma Oldham For 

Paul Peacock For 

Claire Penny For 

Mike Pringle For 

Penny Rainbow For 

Karen Roberts For 

Agenda Page 9



Neil Ross For 

Sue Saddington For 

Maurice Shakeshaft For 

Tom Smith For 

Matthew Spoors For 

Paul Taylor For 

Linda Tift For 

Tim Wildgust For 

 
Note: The Chair advised that although some Members may have a non-registerable 
interest in this motion, this did not prevent them from taking part in the debate and 
voting. 
 
Addressing Violence Against Women and Girls 
 
In accordance with the Rule No. 3.4.3, Councillor P Taylor moved and Councillor M 
Shakeshaft, seconded a motion to the following effect: 
 
“The aim of the motion is to express the seriousness of the amount of violence against 
women and girls. 1 in 4 women and girls experience violence from male perpetrators. 
 
The Council’s commitment to do all within its power to highlight the issue and assist in 
increasing the safety of wo
[...]
nt.  
 
2.6 This report recommends to Full Council uprating the applicable amounts, premiums, 

state benefits and disregard criteria in accordance with the annual uprating amounts 

Agenda Page 38



applied by the Department for Works and Pensions (DWP); whilst continuing the 
current Localised Council Tax Support Scheme for 2025/26 financial year. 

 
2.7 In consideration of the obligation to consider vulnerable groups within the design of 

our local scheme Child Benefit, War Pensions, Personal Independence Payments, 
Disability Living Allowance and Attendance Allowance continue to be disregarded as 
income and the disability premiums are retained to protect families with children and 
people with disabilities. 

 
2.8 By applying the annual uprating of income and disregards to the 2025/26 scheme the 

Council will continue to maintain the current level of support to all Council Tax Support 
claimants and ensure that the scheme continues to benefit the most vulnerable and 
low -income households using nationally recognised rates of DWP income rather than 
continuing with the 2024 rates that are being used in the current scheme. 

 
2.9 Should the Council decide not to uprate the income and disregards in line with the 

annual uprating amounts applied by the DWP, this would then penalise claimants as 
where their income increases their applicable amount would remain the same as the 
current year. This would then potentially lead to a reduction in Council Tax support 
awarded. 

 
3.0 Implications 
 In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations, officers have considered 

the following implications: Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and 
Diversity, Financial, Human Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding, 
Sustainability, and Crime and Disorder and where appropriate they have made 
reference to these implications and added suitable expert comment where appropriate. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 As at the end of August 2024, the number of working age claimants eligible for Council 

Tax Support was 3,868 and the number of pensioners eligible for Council Tax Support 
was 2,850.   

 
3.2 The value of support awarded to date for the 2024/25 year is £7,602,000, in line with 

the forecast expenditure for the scheme. This would be forecast to increase for 2025/26 
but will be dependent on the total Council Tax bill including preceptors, which at the 
time of writing this report are not available. The implications of an 80% award will be 
built into the Council Tax base to prepare the budget for 2025/26. 

 
3.3 The additional estimated cost of moving to a maximum (working age) award of up to 

90% would be approximately £954,000 of which the cost to Newark and Sherwood 
District Council would be £110,000. 

 
3.4 The additional estimated cost of moving to a maximum (working age) award of 100% 

would be £1,909,000 of which the cost to Newark and Sherwood District Council would 
be an additional £221,500.  

 
 
 

Agenda Page 39



Background Papers and Published Documents 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
None 

Agenda Page 40



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Full Council – 17 December 2024 
 

Relevant Committee Chair:  Councillor Peter Harris, Audit & Governance Committee 
 

Director Lead:  Sanjiv Kohli, Director – Resources and S151 Officer 
 

Lead Officer: Andrew Snape, Assistant Business Manager Financial 
Services, Ext. 5323 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2024/25 

Purpose of Report 
This report provides an update on the Council’s treasury activity and 
prudential indicators for the first half of 2024/25.  This was reported 
to the Audit & Governance Committee on 11 December 2024.   

Recommendations 

That the Council note: 
 

(a) the treasury management activity; and
[...]
iples which the Council will apply in 
considering and granting licences under the Act.  

 
1.2  The Gambling Act requires the Policy to be reviewed every three years. The current 

Policy was adopted in January 2022 and therefore needs to be reviewed and adopted 
before January 2025.  

 
1.3  The purpose of the Statement of Gambling Policy is to assist the Licensing Authority in 

determining applications and to provide clarity for applicants, residents and members 
of the business community. This also provides information and guidance on the general 
approach that the Licensing Authority will take when assessing applications and sets out 
expected operating standards.  

 

Agenda Page 52

Agenda Item 12



1.4  This Licensing Authority covers a variety of licensed premises undertaking a range of 
activities, including small society lotteries, family entertainment centres, bingo halls, 
betting shops, track betting and gaming machines in pubs and clubs. It is therefore 
important that the Gambling Policy is sufficiently flexible to reflect their differing needs 
and characteristics.  

 
1.5  In September 2024 a draft copy of a revised Policy was presented to the General 

Purposes Committee and it was agreed that the draft should be released for 
consultation. Following a six-week consultation, we have received two consultation 
responses from the Fire Service and Councillor Roberts regarding the wording of parts 
of the Policy.  

 
1.6  On 12 December Officers will submit, for consideration, an update report to the 

Licensing Committee detailing the results of the consultation.  Subject to their approval, 
the proposed minor amendments will be recommended to full Council for adoption.  
The Policy is attached as an Appendix to the report.  

 
2.0 Proposal/Options Considered 

 
2.1 Members should be aware that if we are unable produce a gambling policy statement 

in accordance with the Act and accompanying Regulations this will render the Authority 
suscep
[...]
g the feasibility study will allow Newark and Sherwood District Council and 
partners to make informed decisions on shaping and enhancing the district through 
physical infrastructure improvements. This improved connectivity will not only enable 
communities to move more through walking, wheeling and cycling opportunities, in 
line with the Council’s Community Plan, but it will also support and improve the 
physical and mental wellbeing of our communities, and contribute towards the 
reduction in vehicular congestion and emissions across the district. 
 
Options Considered: 
That the feasibility report is not formally adopted by Members. This approach has 
been dismissed due to the strength the feasibility report provides for future work on 
the priority areas (in partnership with Nottinghamshire County Council as Highway 
Authority), and the strengthened position of the Council should future funding 
opportunities present themselves through the East Midlands Combined County 
Authority (EMCCA) and newly appointed Mayor, by having a broad concept of projects 
at the ready for further feasibility work. 
 

195 LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2025/26 
 

 The Business Manager – Revenues and Benefits presented a report in relation to the 
continuation of the Localised Council Tax Support Scheme for 2025/26 with minor 
changes in accordance with the annual uprating amounts applied by the Department 
for Works and Pensions (DWP). By applying the annual uprating of income and 
disregards to the 2025/26 scheme, the Council would continue to maintain the 
current level of support to all Council Tax Support claimants and ensure that the 
scheme continues to benefit the most vulnerable and low-income households using 
nationally recognised rates of DWP income rather than continuing with the 2024 rates 
that were being used in the current scheme.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet recommends to Full Council the uprating of the 
applicable amounts, premiums, state benefi

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark,  NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 17 December 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor J Hall (Chair) 

Councillor L Tift (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor N Allen, Councillor A Amer, Councillor A Brazier, Councillor 
L Brazier, Councillor C Brooks, Councillor I Brown, Councillor R Cozens, 
Councillor S Crosby, Councillor P Farmer, Councillor A Freeman, 
Councillor S Forde, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor R Holloway, 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor J Kellas, Councillor J Lee, Councillor 
K Melton, Councillor S Michael, Councillor D Moore, Councillor 
E Oldham, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor C Penny, Councillor 
M Pringle, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor K Roberts, Councillor 
N Ross, Councillor S Saddington, Councillor M Shakeshaft, Councillor 
M Spoors, Councillor P Taylor, Councillor T Thompson, Councillor 
T Wendels and Councillor T Wildgust 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor L Dales, Councillor D Darby, Councillor P Harris and 
Councillor T Smith 

 
Prior to the transaction of business, the Council stood in silence in memory of former District 
Councillor, David Payne. 
 
33 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 

STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair advised the Council that the meeting was being recorded and streamed 
online in accordance with usual practice. 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillors R Jackson and S Michael declared an interest In Agenda Item No. 13 – 
Notice of Motion – Cross Party Support for Local Farmers and Protection Against the 
Impact of Recent Budget Changes – given their profession. However, they considered 
the motion content would not impact directly on their business and their knowledge 
would help inform the debate.  
 
In the interest of transparency, Councillor J Hall declared an interest in Agenda Item 
No. 12 - Review of the Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-25 given her employment.  
 
The interests previously declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 14 – Minutes for 
Noting – were noted.  
 

35 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2024 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 



 
36 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIR, LEADER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR PORTFOLIO 

HOLDERS MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chair announced the winners of the ‘Serving People – Improving Lives’ Awards for 
staff in 2024. The winners were invited to the Full Council to have their awards re-
presented by the Chair and to celebrate their success with Members.  
  
Team of the Year – Financial Services  
Manager of the Year – Jenny Walker 
Colleague of the Year – Carina Tona 
Apprentice of the Year – Emily Price 
Chief Executive’s Award – Improvement and Enforcement Team  
 
Members of the Council paid tribute to former Councillor David Payne.  
 
The Leader of the Council referred to recent changes in Members’ positions with a 
change in the leadership of the Conservative Group and confirmed the appointment 
of Councillor S Forde as the new Portfolio Holder for Climate & the Environment.  
 
The Leader of the Council also provided an update on the Government’s White Paper 
on Devolution which set out a clear direction of travel towards unitary authorities. He 
advised that further information would be available in the New Year.  
 

37 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCIL (IF ANY) 
 

 In accordance with Rule No. 3.3.3, one question had been submitted by Councillor R 
Holloway to the Council. Details of the question put forward and the response given 
by Councillor P Peacock are attached as Appendix A to these minutes. 
 

38 POLITICAL COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON 
COMMITTEES 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive which sought to approve the 
allocation of seats to Political Groups in accordance with Appendix A to the report and 
to the changes to appointments to Committees as detailed in Appendix B to the 
report.   
 
The changes were required following the notice given by Councillors L Dales and R 
Holloway that they had left the Conservative Group on the Council. During the debate 
on this item, it was clarified that the ‘Global Goals Group’ was an informal one 
comprising the Green and Liberal Democrat Groups on the Council, but these two 
political groups remained separate.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the allocation of seats to Political Groups (as set out in Appendix B to 
the Minutes) be approved; and 
 

b) the changes to appointments to Committees (as set out in the 



Schedule attached as Appendix C to the Minutes) be approved. 
 

39 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2025/26 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic 
Services which sought to approve the Schedule of Meetings for the period May 2025 
to May 2026. It was noted that there was a more regular pattern of Cabinet meetings 
going forward, but there would still be a focus on performance elements each 
quarter.  
 
In respect of the Audit & Governance Committee, the proposed schedule had this 
committee meeting on a Monday as there was no consensus on a preferred day of the 
week following a survey of current Members. It was requested that the Committee be 
given delegated authority to approve their own meeting schedule. 
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that the proposed Schedule of Meetings for 2025-26, 

subject to the Audit & Governance Committee agreeing their own future 
meeting dates, be approved. The schedule is attached as Appendix D to 
the minutes.  

 
40 LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2025/26 

 
 The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, Director – Resources 

and Section 151 Officer, which sought to confirm the continuation of the Localised 
Council Tax Support Scheme for 2025/26 with minor changes in accordance with the 
annual uprating amounts applied by the Department for Works and Pensions. By 
applying the annual uprating the Council will continue to maintain the current level of 
support to all Council Tax Support claimants and ensure that the scheme continues to 
benefit the most vulnerable and low income households. The Cabinet considered the 
report at their meeting held on 4 November 2024 and had recommended approval. 
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that the Council continues to adopt the existing Localised 

Council Tax Support Scheme for all potential claimants for the financial 
year 2025/26 and uprates the applicable amounts, premiums, state 
benefits and disregard criteria in accordance with the annual uprating 
amounts applied by the Departments for Works & Pensions.  

 
41 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2024/25 

 
 The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, Director – Resources 

and Section 151 Officer, which provided an update on the Council’s treasury activity 
and prudential indicators for the first half of 2024/25.  This activity was reported to 
the Audit & Governance Committee at their meeting held on 11 December 2024.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Council note: 
 

a) the treasury management activity; and  
 
b) the Prudential Indicators detailed in Section 6 & 7 of the report.  

 



 
 
42 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 2025-27 

 
 The Council considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment, 

which sought approval for the adoption of an amended Statement of Gambling Policy.  
The current Policy was adopted in January 2022 and therefore required review. The 
purpose of the Statement of Gambling Policy was to assist the Licensing Authority in 
determining applications and to provide clarity for applicants, residents and members 
of the business community.    
 
The draft Statement was approved in September 2024 for a six-week consultation 
period. Responses were received from the Fire Service and Councillor K Roberts 
regarding the wording of parts of the Policy.  The proposed minor amendments were 
considered by the Licensing Committee at their meeting held on 12 December who 
recommended to the Council for adoption. The Policy was attached as an Appendix to 
the report.  
 
AGREED (with 33 votes for and 2 abstentions) that Full Council adopt the revised 

Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-2027 in order to allow licensing 
decisions to be made. 

 
43 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 
 Cross-Party Support for Local Farmers and Protection Against the Impact of Recent 

Budget Changes 
 
In accordance with the Rule No. 3.4.3, Councillor J Lee moved and Councillor P Farmer 
seconded a motion to the following effect: 
 
“Context:  
 
Following the recent Budget announcement by Chancellor Rachel Reeves MP, 
significant changes to inheritance tax have been introduced that directly impacts our 
district’s farming community. Changes, to cap agricultural property relief at £1 million 
for farms, are a threat to the viability of small to medium sized farms in our district.  
 
This Council should note that the average UK farm size is 213 acres(1) and land values 
in Newark and Sherwood average £11,000 per acre(2), depending on grade and area 
(source Savills) means the land value alone is £2.3 million and with other assets 
included most average farms in our area carry a IHT rating of over £3,000,000.  The 
Country Land and Business Association (CLA) puts the total farms affected in the UK at 
70,000(3) .  
 
The resultant changes to the cap could force local farmers to sell portions of their 
holdings to pay for the inheritance tax burdens.  
 
Selling holdings will impact farmers and the farming community’s ability to produce 
food and threatens national food security at a time when geopolitical tensions 
threaten to destabilise global food production capacity. Furthermore, it will also 



increase our district’s food supply chain in turn increasing the logistical CO2 footprint 
at a time when global carbon emissions are still on the increase.  
 
Farming also supports environmental objectives such as increasing biodiversity 
through habitat creation and support for pollinators whilst simultaneously enhancing 
natural flood management like tree planting and creating and maintaining buffer 
zones to mitigate localised flooding.  
 
Detail: 
 
The Council recognises: 
 
• The invaluable contribution of farmers to our district, our food security, 

enhancing the natural environment and the local economy. 
• The immediate and long-term risks posed to local farmers and multi-generational 

farming families by the current Budget measures. 
 
This Council resolves to write to the Chancellor of the Exchequer, Rachel Reeves MP, 
on behalf of Newark and Sherwood District’s farming community and urge a 
reconsideration of the most recent budget decision to levy inheritance tax on 
agricultural land and protect family-owned farms from excessive tax burdens that 
threaten their operations and legacy.” 
 
1) Source DEFRA (Statics for agricultural land use in the UK at 1 June 2023. Accessed 

4 Dec 2024) 
2) Source Savills (ww.savills.com). Accessed 4 Dec 2024 
3) Source CLA 
 
The motion, on being put to the vote, was agreed with 18 votes for, 16 against. 
 
In accordance with Rule No. 5.4 a recorded vote was taken as follows: 
 

Name of Councillor Vote 

Neil Allen For 

Adrian Amer For 

Alice Brazier Against 

Lee Brazier Against 

Celia Brooks Against 

Irene Brown  For 

Rowan Cozens Against 

Susan Crosby Against 

Phil Farmer For 

Simon Forde Against 

Andy Freeman Against 

Jean Hall Against 

Simon Haynes For 

Rhona Holloway Absent for the vote 

Roger Jackson For  

Jack Kellas For 

Johno Lee For 



Keith Melton For 

Sylvia Michael For 

David Moore Against 

Emma Oldham For 

Paul Peacock Against 

Claire Penny Against 

Mike Pringle Against 

Penny Rainbow For 

Karen Roberts For 

Neil Ross Against 

Sue Saddington For 

Maurice Shakeshaft Against 

Matthew Spoors For 

Paul Taylor Against 

Tina Thompson  For  

Linda Tift Against 

Tim Wendels For 

Tim Wildgust For 
 

 
44 
 

 
MINUTES FOR NOTING 
 

44a CABINET - 4 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

44b POLICY AND PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE - 28 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 Minute No. 49 – Presentation by the Portfolio Hoder for Heritage, Culture & the Arts 
 
Councillor P Rainbow stated that she had asked the Portfolio Holder some questions 
on the Destination Management Plan but was still to receive a response.  
 
Councillor R Cozens agreed to supply a written response.  
 

44c POLICY AND PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE - 25 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

44d PLANNING COMMITTEE - 3 OCTOBER 2024 
 

44e PLANNING COMMITTEE - 14 OCTOBER 2024 
 

44f PLANNING COMMITTEE - 11 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

44g CABINET - 3 DECEMBER 2024 
 

44h EXECUTIVE SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE - 3 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 Minute No.16 – Arkwood Developments Performance Quarter 2  
 
Councillor K Melton referred to the priority given to Biodiversity Net Gain and 
exemplar properties by Arkwood Developments but expressed frustration that he had 
been unable to bring forward a motion to the Council proposing that part of the 
Lowfield Lane site on which planning permission had been granted should be 



deallocated.  
 
Councillor P Peacock referred to the balanced debate at the Planning Committee on 
the planning application and confirmed that the proposed motion was procedurally 
not permissible.  
 

44i PLANNING COMMITTEE - 5 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.43 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 


